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COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

The Board met at 7:00 p.m. at the Senior Center in Medicine Bow.

REGULAR MEETING

January 21, 1992

Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of January 7, 1992 were read and approved.
FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

AICR

A § I Telecommunications
AT §&T Information Systems
Alco

Alexander Hamilton Institute
Amerigas

Amorer

Audio Intelligence
Bartlett, Sue R.N,

Beaton, Donald D.D.S.

Bel Air Inn

Bi-Rite Drug

Brad's Welding

Brothers, Lyman

Build Rite Lumber

Butane Power § Equipment
Capital Business Systems
Carbon County Clinic

Carbon County Higher Ed. Center
Carbon County Senior Services Inc.
Carbon County Underground Utilities

Carbon Power § Light
Carroll, Carolyn
Casper Truck Center
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.
Chemsearch

Chosen Few Homemaker's
City Market

Cooper Chevrolet
Cooper, Sharon

Cruz, Genevieve
Culverts § Industrial Supply
D § K Sanitation

Days Inn

Days Inn Casper

Dixon, Town of

Drive Train Industries
Dubois Telephone

Eagle Uniform Supply
Electro-Comm Distributing
Elk Mountain, Town of
Encampment, Town of
Everman, Susan

Express Business Systems
Family Dental Center
Fluid Power Equipment
G. Niel

Gambles

Gilley's Sewing
Graphic Sports

Gray Supply Co.

Hanna, Town of

Hi-Way Drug

Hoke, John

Horizon Stationery

Hot Springs R.E.A.

I B M Corporation .
J.B.'s Stop § Shop
J.H. Kaspar 0il Co.
Kar Products

Kilburn Tire Co.
Kinnaman Supply Co.
Kirsch, A.P., M.D.
Logan's Lock Shop
Luallen, Genevieve
Mace, Allen

Martin Stationers
Maxfield, Peter
Medela Inc.

Medicine Bow, Town of
Memorex Telex

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County

Extension
Various
Sheriff
Various

Clerk

Road § Bridge
Sheriff
Sheriff
Public Health
General

Court Costs
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
General
Various

Road § Bridge
Various
General
Public Health
Sr. Centers
Road § Bridge
Various
Public Health
Road § Bridge
General

Road § Bridge
Extension
Extension
Fire Dept.
w.I.C.

wW.I.C.

Road § Bridge
Various
Sheriff
Extension
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Various

Road § Bridge
Radio Tech
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Public Health
Extension
General

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Sheriff
Sheriff
Public Health
Road § Bridge
General
General
Various
Various
Various
Sheriff
Various

Road § Bridge
Sheriff
Sheriff

Jail

Sheriff
General

Road § Bridge
Sheriff
General
w.I.C.
Various
Sheriff
Various
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Commissioners Art
Art Zeiger, Chairman.

8.75
1,452.02
98.83
19.75
39.50
786.63
286.00
145.29
82+29
50.00
32.64
136.17
66.11
90.00
39.19
1,326.78
987.18
25.00
45.00

26,325.75

10.00
1,472.35
168.59
3.32
101.00
132.00
80.00
481.33
6.25
31.32
31.32
162.00
211.00
9.45
42.84
23.00
125.38
41,19
30.24
108.66
35.30
30.00
23.92
49,50
200.00
3,931.18
33.19
21.16
20.50
2.00
23.67
38.75
465.54
225.00
362.98
126.11
143.00
23.78
824.57
71.31
67.00
41.59
700.00
22.00
1,740.00
2,062.98
241.00
6,128.00
30.70
73.40
43.20
2,940.97
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Miner, Cecilia

Minolta Corp.

Mongomery Elevator
Mountain Fuel Supply
National Association of W.I.C.
Neve's Uniforms

Nick's Cleaning Service
Nightingale-Conant Crop.
Northern Gas Division
Noyes Health Care Center
Nursing 92

Oncology Nursing Society
PLSC, Inc.

PTI Communications
Pacific Power

Patch, Sherrie R.N.
Penny Saver

Perkins 0il Co.

Perue Printing

Quill Corporation

R § H Refuse

Rawlins Automotive
Rawlins, City of

Rawlins Glass

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Optometric
Rawlins Parts & Rentals
Reliable Corp.

Reynolds, Douglas
Rite-Style Optical
Robert Jack Smith § Assoc.
Rockmount Research

Ross, Stanley O.

S K Medical

S & S Machine

Saratoga Auto Parts
Saratoga Health Mart
Seiloff 0il Co.
Shepard's

Shine, Robert M.D.
Shively Hardware

Smith, Susan

Spicer, Edward 0.D.
Sridharan, P.V. M.D.
Stationers

Stinger Spike System
Summit Medical Supply
Super 7 Lodge, Casper

3 M Business Products
Terry's Towing Service
Thornton, Karen

Thurow, Duane

Tipton Computer Service
Torres, Elias

Treasurer, State of Wy
U. S. West Communications
United Microlabs

Visa

Valley 0il Co.

Versatel Communications
Viewfinder, The

Viking Office Products
Wayne's Sharpening Service
Western International
Williams, Kelly § Waldrip
Wilson Rentals

Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S.
Wright Medical Services
Wy Dept. of Transportation
Wy Engineering Society
Wy Law Enforcement

Wy Machinery Co.

Wy State Fair

Wy State Farm Loan

Wy State Penitentiary
Yampa Valley Electric

SEVERANCE TAX

Carbon County Counseling Center

Drake, Jim
Ellis, John

Encampment-Riverside Volunteer Fire Dept.

Energy Basin Clinic
K.I.D.S.

Directors

Medicine Bow Conservation District
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District

Remick, Sheila

Extension
Attorney
Various

Sr. Center
W.I.C.
Sheriff
Carbon Bldg.
Road § Bridge
Various
Public Health
Public Health
Public Health
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Various
Public Health
Public Ilealth
General
Treasurer
Public Health
Sr. Center
Road & Bridge
Various
Courthouse
General
Various
Various

Clerk
Extension
Road § Bridge
Clerk

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Public Health
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
General
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
General

Road § Bridge
Public Health
General
General
Various
Sheriff
Various
Extension
Clerk.
Sheriff
Public Health
Sheriff
General
Carbon Bldg.
Public Health
Various

Clerk

Sheriff
Sheriff

Radio Tech
Sheriff

Clerk

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Jail

Public ‘Health
General
w.I.C.
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Extension
Road § Bridge
Jail

Various

Social Services

Public Safety
Public Safety
Public Safety
Health

Social Services

Environmental
Health
Public Safety
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$ 133.89
357.39
795.79

26.75
25.00
95.70
3,611.62
45.90
5,144.81
943.75
38.95
30.50
270.00
39.67
5,337.65
97.52
65.95
35.87
545.00
185.41
28.00
113.69
1,078.85
21.00
1,163.75
160.00
822.24
12.84
117.56
44.00
13.12
54.66
35.00
355,00
262.43
281.34
474 .48
713.14
701.82
520.75
4.30
8.28
46.00
140.65
85.50
49.00
447.83
49.76
298.23
60.00
35.00
20.00
2,076.83
210.00
117.42
496.88
81.55
128.06
342.26
77.00
68.15
86.10
25.25
2,050.00
27.92
250.00
192.00
361.00
20.74
50.00
100.00
495.92
20.00
79.78
950.00
799.14

$ 5,000.00
168.00

78.75

525.00
1,250.00
2,000.00
750.00
3,333.33
186.38
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January 21, 1992

BONDS

W. . John Clark Dixon Airport Board $ 3,000.00
Treasurer
August 15, 1991 to August.15, 1992

Ruth L. Moore .Little Snake River Museum District of Savery 2,000.00
Treasurer . -
January 21, 1992 to January 21, 1993

Robert Randall Carbon County School District #2 50,000.00
Treasurer

o January 1, 1992 to January 1, 1993
Donald Weéks Ca;bon County School District #1 50,000.00

Treasurer _
December 12, 1991 to August 13, 1992

DESIGNATION OF DEPOSITORIES

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to approve
all F.D.I.C. and F.S.L.I.C. associated Federal and State chartered banks and savings
and loans in Carbon County as official depositories.

DESIGNATION OF OFFICIAL PAPER

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to appoint Rawlins
Newspapers, Inc., specifically the Rawlins Daily Times, as the official paper of
Carbon County.

FAIRBOARD

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to appoint
Dick Hiser to a five year term on the Carbon County Fairboard.

RAWLINS-CARBON COUNTY AIRPORT BOARD

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint
Keith Lambertsen to a five year term on the Rawlins-Carbon County Airport Board.

LAW LIBRARY

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to fund
the law library $1,000.00 per month for seven months. The Commissioners will eval-
uate each months request for allocation.

RURAL ADDRESSING

William J. Gribb gave a report on rural addressing systems and zoning.

ROAD § BRIDGE

Don Neuman County Road § Bridge supervisor, gave his manager's report.

COMMUNITY RESOURCE CENTER

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to sign

an agreement with the Community Resource Center concerning use of a county owned
vehicle.

'CARBON BUILDING

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to sign
a contract for custodial services in the Carbon Building with Nick's Cleaning Service.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

]
* R leyzr
Artlin Zeigg?{,ﬂﬁ;}rman

Atfest: /z{:?.

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk
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PUBLICATIONS OF GROSS SALARIES
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING
JANUARY 1992

Pursuant to Wyoming Statue 18-3-516 (b) (i) relating to publication requirements for
local governments: each board of County Commissioners shall publish seperate from

the minutes of the proceedings during January and July of each year, the name, position
and gross monthly salary of each chief administrative official. Assistant Administra-
tive official and department heads of boards and departments funded by the Board of
County Commissioners and elected officials: Also, publish a 1list of all other full-
time positions employed by the County without the name of the current employee, 1In-
cluding the gross monthly salary for each position.

NAME DEPARTMENT HEAD GROSS MONTHLY SALARY
Art Zeiger Co. Commissioner-Chairman $ 1000.00
Gary Graalman Co. Commissioner 1000.00
Linda Fleming Co. Commissioner 1000.00
William E. Harshman Co. Clerk 3250.00
C.R. Engstrom Co. Treasurer 3250.00
Darrell Stubbs Co. Assessor 3250.00
Chester Engstrom Co. Sheriff 3250.00
Tom Campbell Co. Attorney 3250.00
Curtis Rostad Co. Coroner 1000.00
Lindy Smith Clerk of District Court 3250.00
Marilyn Bradford Data Processing Manager 2550.00
Donald Neuman Road & Bridge Supervisor 2550.00
Lesley Boughton Library Administrator 2800.00

POSITION GROSS MONTHLY SALARY
COUNTY CLERK $
Chief Deputy 2762.50
Deputy/Elections 1750.00
Deputy 1650.00
Deputy 1300.00
Deputy 1300.00
Deputy 1300.00
Deputy 1300.00
Deputy 1300.00
Deputy 1300.00
COUNTY TREASURER
Chief Deputy 2762.50
Deputy 1300.00
Deputy 1200.00
MOTOR VEHICLE
Chief Deputy 1750.00
Deputy 1300.00
Deputy 1200.00
COUNTY ASSESSOR
Chief Deputy 2762.50
Deputy 1550.00
Field Deputy 2000,00
Field Deputy 2000,00
COUNTY SHERIFF
Undersheriff 2762 ,50
Deputy 2400,00
Deputy 2330,00
Deputy 2310.00
Deputy 2310.00
Deputy 2310.00
Deputy 2200.00
Deputy 2200.00
Deputy 2100.00
Deputy 1900.00
Deputy 1900.00
Radio Technician 2350.00
- Deputy/Jail 2350.00
Deputy/Jail 2100.00
Deputy/Jail 2050.00
Deputy/Jail 1900.00
Deputy/Jail 1900.00
Deputy/Jail 1900.00
Deputy/Jail 1850.00
Deputy/Jail 1750.00
Dispatcher 1550.00
Dispatcher 1550.00
Dispatcher 1550.00
Dispatcher 1300.00
Dispatcher 1300.00
Secretary 1550.00
Secretery 1550.00
Victim Witness Coordinator 1200.00
COUNTY ATTORNEY
Deputy/Civil Lawyer 3166.66
Deputy/Criminal Lawyer 2333,33
Deputy/Criminal Lawyer 2333.33
Legal Secretary 1650.00
Legal Secretary 1450.00
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January 1992

COUNTY CORONER

Deputy $ 600.00
CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT

Deputy 1800.00

Deputy 1800.00

Deputy 1500.00
DATA PROCESSING

Payroll/Ins. Coord./Programmer 1750.00
CUSTODIANS

Courthouse Custodians 1650.00

Courthouse Custodians 1650.00
ROAD & BRIDGE

Office Manager 1850.00

Secretary 1100.00

District 1 (Rawlins) & Asphalt Supervisor 2300.00

District 2 (Hanna) Supervisor 2300.00

District 3 ( Elk Moutain) & 4 (Ssaratoga) 2300.00

District 5 (Baggs) 2300.00

Mechanic 2050.00

Mechanic 2050,00

Draftsman 2050.00

Labor/Operator 2150.00

Labor/Operator 2150.00

Labor/Operator 2150.00

Labor/Operator 2000.00

Labor/Operator 2000.00

Labor/Operator 2000.00

Labor/Operator 1900.00

Labor/Operator 1900.00

Labor/Operator 1650.00
COUNTY EXTENSION

Secretary 1550.00

Secretary 1550.00
PUBLIC HEALTH

Secretary 1550.00

Secretary 1450.00
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

Office Administrator 1750.00
LIBRARY

Clerk 1694.00

Clerk 1435.00
FAIR

Secretary 1400.00

Caretaker 1450.00
JEFFREY CENTER

Custodian 1883.40

NOTE: All salaries are listed as gross monthly salaries or actual monthly wages.
Not including any fringe benefits such as health insurance benefits and pension plans.

Salaries or wages do not include any overtime the employee may earn which would be
paid by Carbon County.

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

-s=- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman
-s=- Linda Fleming, Member
-s- Gary Graalman, Member

ATTEST: W.E. Harshman, County Clerk

PUBLISHED: Rawlins Daily Times -




