

January 21, 1992

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

January 21, 1992

The Board met at 7:00 p.m. at the Senior Center in Medicine Bow. Commissioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Art Zeiger, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of January 7, 1992 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

AICR	Extension	\$ 8.75
A & I Telecommunications	Various	1,452.02
A T & T Information Systems	Sheriff	98.83
Alco	Various	19.75
Alexander Hamilton Institute	Clerk	39.50
Amerigas	Road & Bridge	786.63
Amorer	Sheriff	286.00
Audio Intelligence	Sheriff	145.29
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public Health	82.29
Beaton, Donald D.D.S.	General	50.00
Bel Air Inn	Court Costs	32.64
Bi-Rite Drug	Sheriff	136.17
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	66.11
Brothers, Lyman	General	90.00
Build Rite Lumber	Various	39.19
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	1,326.78
Capital Business Systems	Various	987.18
Carbon County Clinic	General	25.00
Carbon County Higher Ed. Center	Public Health	45.00
Carbon County Senior Services Inc.	Sr. Centers	26,325.75
Carbon County Underground Utilities	Road & Bridge	10.00
Carbon Power & Light	Various	1,472.35
Carroll, Carolyn	Public Health	168.59
Casper Truck Center	Road & Bridge	3.32
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.	General	101.00
Chemsearch	Road & Bridge	132.00
Chosen Few Homemaker's	Extension	80.00
City Market	Extension	481.33
Cooper Chevrolet	Fire Dept.	6.25
Cooper, Sharon	W.I.C.	31.32
Cruz, Genevieve	W.I.C.	31.32
Culverts & Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	162.00
D & K Sanitation	Various	211.00
Days Inn	Sheriff	9.45
Days Inn Casper	Extension	42.84
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	23.00
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	125.38
Dubois Telephone	Various	41.19
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	30.24
Electro-Comm Distributing	Radio Tech	108.66
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	35.30
Encampment, Town of	Road & Bridge	30.00
Everman, Susan	Public Health	23.92
Express Business Systems	Extension	49.50
Family Dental Center	General	200.00
Fluid Power Equipment	Road & Bridge	3,931.18
G. Niel	Road & Bridge	33.19
Gambles	Road & Bridge	21.16
Gilley's Sewing	Sheriff	20.50
Graphic Sports	Sheriff	2.00
Gray Supply Co.	Public Health	23.67
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hi-Way Drug	General	465.54
Hoke, John	General	225.00
Horizon Stationery	Various	362.98
Hot Springs R.E.A.	Various	126.11
I B M Corporation	Various	143.00
J.B.'s Stop & Shop	Sheriff	23.78
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Various	824.57
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	71.31
Kilburn Tire Co.	Sheriff	67.00
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Sheriff	41.59
Kirsch, A.P., M.D.	Jail	700.00
Logan's Lock Shop	Sheriff	22.00
Luallen, Genevieve	General	1,740.00
Mace, Allen	Road & Bridge	2,062.98
Martin Stationers	Sheriff	241.00
Maxfield, Peter	General	6,128.00
Medela Inc.	W.I.C.	30.70
Medicine Bow, Town of	Various	73.40
Memorex Telex	Sheriff	43.20
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Various	2,940.97

January 21, 1992

Miner, Cecilia	Extension	\$ 133.89
Minolta Corp.	Attorney	357.39
Mongomery Elevator	Various	795.79
Mountain Fuel Supply	Sr. Center	26.75
National Association of W.I.C. Directors	W.I.C.	25.00
Neve's Uniforms	Sheriff	95.70
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Bldg.	3,611.62
Nightingale-Conant Crop.	Road & Bridge	45.90
Northern Gas Division	Various	5,144.81
Noyes Health Care Center	Public Health	943.75
Nursing 92	Public Health	38.95
Oncology Nursing Society	Public Health	30.50
PLSC, Inc.	Road & Bridge	270.00
PTI Communications	Road & Bridge	39.67
Pacific Power	Various	5,337.65
Patch, Sherrie R.N.	Public Health	97.52
Penny Saver	Public Health	65.95
Perkins Oil Co.	General	35.87
Perue Printing	Treasurer	545.00
Quill Corporation	Public Health	185.41
R & H Refuse	Sr. Center	28.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	113.69
Rawlins, City of	Various	1,078.85
Rawlins Glass	Courthouse	21.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	General	1,163.75
Rawlins Optometric	Various	160.00
Rawlins Parts & Rentals	Various	822.24
Reliable Corp.	Clerk	12.84
Reynolds, Douglas	Extension	117.56
Rite-Style Optical	Road & Bridge	44.00
Robert Jack Smith & Assoc.	Clerk	13.12
Rockmount Research	Road & Bridge	54.66
Ross, Stanley O.	Road & Bridge	35.00
S K Medical	Public Health	355.00
S & S Machine	Road & Bridge	262.43
Saratoga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	281.34
Saratoga Health Mart	General	474.48
Seiloff Oil Co.	Sheriff	713.14
Shepard's	Road & Bridge	701.82
Shine, Robert M.D.	General	520.75
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	4.30
Smith, Susan	Public Health	8.28
Spicer, Edward O.D.	General	46.00
Sridharan, P.V. M.D.	General	140.65
Stationers	Various	85.50
Stinger Spike System	Sheriff	49.00
Summit Medical Supply	Various	447.83
Super 7 Lodge, Casper	Extension	49.76
3 M Business Products	Clerk	298.23
Terry's Towing Service	Sheriff	60.00
Thornton, Karen	Public Health	35.00
Thurow, Duane	Sheriff	20.00
Tipton Computer Service	General	2,076.83
Torres, Elias	Carbon Bldg.	210.00
Treasurer, State of Wy	Public Health	117.42
U. S. West Communications	Various	496.88
United Microlabs	Clerk	81.55
Visa	Sheriff	128.06
Valley Oil Co.	Sheriff	342.26
Versatell Communications	Radio Tech	77.00
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff	68.15
Viking Office Products	Clerk	86.10
Wayne's Sharpening Service	Road & Bridge	25.25
Western International	Road & Bridge	2,050.00
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	Jail	27.92
Wilson Rentals	Public Health	250.00
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S.	General	192.00
Wright Medical Services	W.I.C.	361.00
Wy Dept. of Transportation	Sheriff	20.74
Wy Engineering Society	Road & Bridge	50.00
Wy Law Enforcement	Sheriff	100.00
Wy Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	495.92
Wy State Fair	Extension	20.00
Wy State Farm Loan	Road & Bridge	79.78
Wy State Penitentiary	Jail	950.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Various	799.14

SEVERANCE TAX

Carbon County Counseling Center	Social Services	\$ 5,000.00
Drake, Jim	Public Safety	168.00
Ellis, John	Public Safety	78.75
Encampment-Riverside Volunteer Fire Dept.	Public Safety	525.00
Energy Basin Clinic	Health	1,250.00
K.I.D.S.	Social Services	2,000.00
Medicine Bow Conservation District	Environmental	750.00
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District	Health	3,333.33
Remick, Sheila	Public Safety	186.38

January 21, 1992

BONDS

W. John Clark	Dixon Airport Board Treasurer August 15, 1991 to August 15, 1992	\$ 3,000.00
Ruth L. Moore	Little Snake River Museum District of Savery Treasurer January 21, 1992 to January 21, 1993	2,000.00
Robert Randall	Carbon County School District #2 Treasurer January 1, 1992 to January 1, 1993	50,000.00
Donald Weeks	Carbon County School District #1 Treasurer December 12, 1991 to August 13, 1992	50,000.00

DESIGNATION OF DEPOSITORIES

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to approve all F.D.I.C. and F.S.L.I.C. associated Federal and State chartered banks and savings and loans in Carbon County as official depositories.

DESIGNATION OF OFFICIAL PAPER

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to appoint Rawlins Newspapers, Inc., specifically the Rawlins Daily Times, as the official paper of Carbon County.

FAIRBOARD

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to appoint Dick Hiser to a five year term on the Carbon County Fairboard.

RAWLINS-CARBON COUNTY AIRPORT BOARD

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint Keith Lambertsen to a five year term on the Rawlins-Carbon County Airport Board.

LAW LIBRARY

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to fund the law library \$1,000.00 per month for seven months. The Commissioners will evaluate each months request for allocation.

RURAL ADDRESSING

William J. Gribb gave a report on rural addressing systems and zoning.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Don Neuman County Road & Bridge supervisor, gave his manager's report.

COMMUNITY RESOURCE CENTER

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to sign an agreement with the Community Resource Center concerning use of a county owned vehicle.

CARBON BUILDING

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to sign a contract for custodial services in the Carbon Building with Nick's Cleaning Service.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest: 
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk

PUBLICATIONS OF GROSS SALARIES
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING
JANUARY 1992

Pursuant to Wyoming Statute 18-3-516 (b) (i) relating to publication requirements for local governments: each board of County Commissioners shall publish separate from the minutes of the proceedings during January and July of each year, the name, position and gross monthly salary of each chief administrative official. Assistant Administrative official and department heads of boards and departments funded by the Board of County Commissioners and elected officials: Also, publish a list of all other full-time positions employed by the County without the name of the current employee, including the gross monthly salary for each position.

NAME	DEPARTMENT HEAD	GROSS MONTHLY SALARY
Art Zeiger	Co. Commissioner-Chairman	\$ 1000.00
Gary Graalman	Co. Commissioner	1000.00
Linda Fleming	Co. Commissioner	1000.00
William E. Harshman	Co. Clerk	3250.00
C.R. Engstrom	Co. Treasurer	3250.00
Darrell Stubbs	Co. Assessor	3250.00
Chester Engstrom	Co. Sheriff	3250.00
Tom Campbell	Co. Attorney	3250.00
Curtis Rostad	Co. Coroner	1000.00
Lindy Smith	Clerk of District Court	3250.00
Marilyn Bradford	Data Processing Manager	2550.00
Donald Neuman	Road & Bridge Supervisor	2550.00
Lesley Boughton	Library Administrator	2800.00
POSITION		GROSS MONTHLY SALARY
COUNTY CLERK		\$
Chief Deputy		2762.50
Deputy/Elections		1750.00
Deputy		1650.00
Deputy		1300.00
COUNTY TREASURER		
Chief Deputy		2762.50
Deputy		1300.00
Deputy		1200.00
MOTOR VEHICLE		
Chief Deputy		1750.00
Deputy		1300.00
Deputy		1200.00
COUNTY ASSESSOR		
Chief Deputy		2762.50
Deputy		1550.00
Field Deputy		2000.00
Field Deputy		2000.00
COUNTY SHERIFF		
Undersheriff		2762.50
Deputy		2400.00
Deputy		2330.00
Deputy		2310.00
Deputy		2310.00
Deputy		2310.00
Deputy		2200.00
Deputy		2200.00
Deputy		2100.00
Deputy		2100.00
Deputy		1900.00
Deputy		1900.00
Radio Technician		2350.00
Deputy/Jail		2350.00
Deputy/Jail		2100.00
Deputy/Jail		2050.00
Deputy/Jail		1900.00
Deputy/Jail		1900.00
Deputy/Jail		1900.00
Deputy/Jail		1850.00
Deputy/Jail		1750.00
Dispatcher		1550.00
Dispatcher		1550.00
Dispatcher		1550.00
Dispatcher		1300.00
Dispatcher		1300.00
Secretary		1550.00
Secretary		1550.00
Victim Witness Coordinator		1200.00
COUNTY ATTORNEY		
Deputy/Civil Lawyer		3166.66
Deputy/Criminal Lawyer		2333.33
Deputy/Criminal Lawyer		2333.33
Legal Secretary		1650.00
Legal Secretary		1450.00

January 1992

COUNTY CORONER		
Deputy	\$	600.00
CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT		
Deputy		1800.00
Deputy		1800.00
Deputy		1500.00
DATA PROCESSING		
Payroll/Ins. Coord./Programmer		1750.00
CUSTODIANS		
Courthouse Custodians		1650.00
Courthouse Custodians		1650.00
ROAD & BRIDGE		
Office Manager		1850.00
Secretary		1100.00
District 1 (Rawlins) & Asphalt Supervisor		2300.00
District 2 (Hanna) Supervisor		2300.00
District 3 (Elk Mountain) & 4 (Saratoga)		2300.00
District 5 (Baggs)		2300.00
Mechanic		2050.00
Mechanic		2050.00
Draftsman		2050.00
Labor/Operator		2150.00
Labor/Operator		2150.00
Labor/Operator		2150.00
Labor/Operator		2000.00
Labor/Operator		2000.00
Labor/Operator		2000.00
Labor/Operator		1900.00
Labor/Operator		1900.00
Labor/Operator		1650.00
COUNTY EXTENSION		
Secretary		1550.00
Secretary		1550.00
PUBLIC HEALTH		
Secretary		1550.00
Secretary		1450.00
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT		
Office Administrator		1750.00
LIBRARY		
Clerk		1694.00
Clerk		1435.00
FAIR		
Secretary		1400.00
Caretaker		1450.00
JEFFREY CENTER		
Custodian		1883.40

NOTE: All salaries are listed as gross monthly salaries or actual monthly wages.
Not including any fringe benefits such as health insurance benefits and pension plans.

Salaries or wages do not include any overtime the employee may earn which would be paid by Carbon County.

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman
-s- Linda Fleming, Member
-s- Gary Graalman, Member

ATTEST: W.E. Harshman, County Clerk

PUBLISHED: Rawlins Daily Times -